
 

 

 
Date of issue: 1st June, 2010 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2010 AT 4.15 PM 
  
VENUE: IQRA SLOUGH ISLAMIC PRIMARY SCHOOL, 

GRASMERE AVENUE, SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CLAIRE GRAY  
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 10th 

February, 2010 
 

1 - 6  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Matters Arising 
 

  

3.   Application for a Renewal of Determination for 
Godolphin Junior School 
 

7 - 26  

4.   Reports on Determination visits for Montem 
Primary School and James Elliman Primary 
School 
 

27 - 30  

5.   Feedback from the QCDA NASACRE Conference 
 

  

6.   AOB 
 

  

7.   Date of the Next Meeting 
 

  

 13th October, 2010 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 10th February, 2010. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
 
Igan Hayati – Baha’i Faith 
Sue Elbrow – Free Churches 
Jo Osbourne - Judaism 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
 
Alan Bignell 
Christine Isles 
Andrew Allen 
Jo Fageant 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
Lynda Bussley – JTUC (NUT)  
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
 
Councillor MacIsaac 
 
Also Present:   Annie Keighley, Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement 

 and Claire Gray (Clerk) 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad and Mann and Mr L Khan 
 

 
PART I 

 
8. Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Matters Arising  
 
Schools RE Advisor - Members were informed that the RE advisor was not 
able to attend the SACRE meeting as there was a clash with another meeting.  
 
NASACRE Newsletter - It was noted that the NASACRE Executive was 
developing a new self evaluation document.  Members were asked whether 
they had ever used the existing self evaluation material as the new document 
would be released from September 2010. To enable its use in target setting 
for the coming academic year.   
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

10. Membership Update  
 
The Clerk to the SACRE advised members on the current situation regarding 
membership.  All members who had poor attendance records had been sent a 
letter reminding them of the date of the next SACRE and advising them of the 
importance of representation of all faith groups.  It was further noted that there 
was recently poor representation from the Teaching Unions and Members 
suggested that schools be approached on this as soon as possible.   
 
Furthermore due to the attendance issues that had arisen members 
requested that an amendment be made to the Constitution for Slough SACRE 
to include the possibility of ending a members’ term of office if they have failed 
to attend three consecutive meetings without providing apologies.  
 
Resolved:- That the following paragraphs be added to the Constitution for 

Slough SACRE: 
 

‘Where a nominated representative fails to attend three consecutive meetings 
of the SACRE and fails to give their apologies s/he, shall cease to be a 
member of the SACRE and the nominating body shall be invited to nominate 
another representative provided that:  
 
(a) the Clerk to the SACRE has advised the member in writing of the provision 

of this clause following the second missed meeting and at least a 10 
working days before the third meeting.  

 
(b) SACRE does not decide to disapply this rule for reasons of extenuating 

circumstances.’  
 

11. Applications for  Renewal of Determinations  
 
Montem Primary School - The Panel were advised that a request for a 
renewal of the determination granted to Montem Primary School on acts of 
collective worship had been received.  However, the SACRE was informed 
that the Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement had not been able to 
undertake a visit to the school to observe an act of collective worship as was 
best practice in Slough when deciding upon a determination.  A member 
expressed some concern that in the application form it had been recorded that 
the type of collective worship the school wished to undertake was based on 
‘cross religious themes highlighting faiths so that children can learn about 
other faiths’, as collective worship should not be used for the purposes of 
teaching as would take place in RE lessons.  Another member suggested that 
this was more likely to be a misrepresentation of what would actually take 
place at the school.  The Senior Advisor was asked to ensure that this was 
not happening in order to cover any shortfall in the provision of religious 
education.  Members agreed that they were happy to grant the determination 
providing that the observational visit by the Senior Advisor provide a 
satisfactory outcome 
 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

James Elliman Primary School - Members were informed that a second 
application for a renewal of a determination was received from James Elliman 
Primary School.  It was noted that due to the timing of the SACRE meeting 
and the School’s Governors meeting the school had not been able to provide 
a copy of the minutes to demonstrate that the governors approved the 
determination.  However, Members agreed to approve the determination 
subject to governor approval and a satisfactory visit by the Senior Advisor. 
 
There was an ensuing discussion concerning faith schools and the 
requirements to provide an Act of Collective Worship it was noted that the 
majority of faith schools in Slough were Voluntary Aided and were therefore 
exempt from applying for a determination.  Members particularly asked about 
the arrangements at Iqra School and it was noted that there were 
approximately 8 children across a range of ages who were withdrawn from 
collective worship at Iqra.  It was noted that the Area Dean had visited the 
school in order to provide Christian worship and religious education to these 
children.  Teachers present at the SACRE meeting advised of the 
difficultiescreated when withdrawing children from RE lessons and collective 
worship.  
 
Resolved  –  (a) That the renewal of the determination for Montem Primary 

School be approved subject to a satisfactory visit taking place by 
the Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement. 

 
(b)That the renewal of the determination for James Elliman 
Primary School be approved subject to a satisfactory visit taking 
place by the Senior Advisor, Standards and Achievement and a 
copy of the  minutes being submitted showing the approval for 
the determination by the Governors.   

 
12. Report on visit to an RE lesson  

 
The Vice-Chair advised that she had visited a Year 10 RE lesson at Wexham 
Secondary School.  The teacher taking the lesson had not been advised of 
the visit until the day in question and therefore had not made any particular 
arrangements.  Members were advised of the various different aspects of the 
lesson and that the school was following a different exam syllabus for the first 
time.  Members were advised that this was part of a series of lessons and that 
the pupils appeared to be interested in the work.   
 
The Senior Advisor requested that SACRE be clear on the protocols for 
further visits.  The Chair advised that members must recognise on what basis 
schools were visited and that it would be a good idea to continue with visits if 
at all possible.  The Vice-Chair asked if information was available on what 
exam syllabuses were used as this would help in providing resources.  The 
Senior Advisor agreed to obtain this information.  It was suggested that it may 
be useful to have a proforma for questions which could be made available to 
the teachers who had volunteered to host a SACRE visit.  There were 
currently six teachers who were offering to have SACRE members visit and 
final arrangements needed to be agreed.  Members agreed that there should 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.02.10 

be a maximum of two to three members per visit and that if possible there 
should be an opportunity to talk to teachers following the lesson in order to 
communicate ideas and share information. The Vice-Chair noted that overall 
visiting the RE lesson was a positive experience and it would be good to see 
how the class were progressing.   
 
Resolved – That further visits to RE lessons be arranged, taking into account 
the suggestions raised by the SACRE where possible. 
 

13. Slough Religious Studies Centre Update  
 
The Vice-Chair advised that the RE Centre had moved to the new premises 
sooner than expected.  SACRE members were was invited to visit the RE 
Centre immediately prior to the next meeting and the meeting would then take 
place at Iqra Primary School.  It was noted that virtually everything that 
needed to be was out on display and the RE Centre did not have to leave any 
stock behind.  There was currently computer access available in the RE 
Centre.  However, the telephone line was currently downstairs
[...]
that teachers were not 
confused by this and realised that they were required to deliver the Slough RE 
syllabus.  It was noted that there would be an update on this in the next 
Newsletter.   
 
QCDA NASACRE Conference - Members were advised that a QCDA 
NASACRE Conference was taking place on the primary curriculum and there 
was one free place available for each SACRE.  This would be taking place on 
the 24th March and it was agreed that Sue Elbrow would attend and that if 
she was unavailable Lynda Bussley would attend as a substitute.  A follow-up 
to this would be considered at the next meeting.  
 

18. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed as Wednesday, 9th June and Iqra 
Primary School was suggested as the desired location.   
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.23 pm) 

 

Page 6



N/kevin/misc/determination.doc 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

APPLICATION FOR A DETERMINATION ON COLLECTIVE WORSHIP 
 
 

The Head Teacher of a school seeking a determination under Section 12 of the 
Education Reform Act, 1988 is asked to complete this form and send it to the Clerk to 
the SACRE. 
 
1. Name and Address of School 
  

Godolphin Infant School 
Warrington Avenue 
Slough 
SL1 3BQ 
 

2. Age range of School   3.  Number on Roll    
 4 – 7           270 
  
4. Date on which the Governing Body was consulted on this application 

(Please enclose a copy of the relevant item in the Governing Body’s minutes) 

  
17th March 2010 
 
 

5. Have the parents of children at the school been consulted and if so, 
what views did they express? 

  
No 
 

6. How many children are withdrawn by their parents from collective 
worship? 
 
None 
 

  
  
7. Which faith background do these children come from? 

 
  
8. Does the application cover the whole school?  Yes 

If no, what is the class or description of children for whom a 
determination is sought? 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



N/kevin/misc/determ
[...]
clearly established and behaviour was exemplary throughout. Pupils entered 
quietly with their teachers and listened carefully for the duration of the assembly. 
Inclusivity was apparent in the mentoring support given to a blind pupil. The theme for the 
assembly was “Working together” The Head delivered a lively story about the severely 
disabled author, Joey Deacon, which illustrated the benefits of working together to 
achieve against the odds. This was related to sharing strengths in school and working as 
a community for the greater good. Pupils were asked to take a quiet moment to reflect on 
good things they could contribute. There was a non-specific appeal to god to support this 
and all shared in the response. Pupils clearly enjoyed participating and were confident in 
singing about togetherness. Pupils helped the Head in presenting Postman Pat and Bob 
the Builder awards for the classes with highest attendance. The Star of the Week Awards 
for personal achievement from all year groups were applauded and pupils clearly took 
pride in their certificates. These ranged from knowledge of plants to taking care with 
handwriting. Gold stars were awarded for performance in mathematics tables. The school 
would be raising money for charity by holding a mufti day. They would also be welcoming 
the Schools’ Council from a partnership school. 

Recommendation 

That SACRE agree to the determination being extended. 
Annie Keighley 
Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement 
17.5.2010 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Determination Application-Montem School 

Rationale 

The school had requested an extension of the previous determination. The purpose of this report is 

to support the application. 

Findings of SACRE LA Officer 

Date of  visit: 12.3.2010 

Overview 

The Head and Deputy gave an outline of current provision for assembly. (See attached 

programme) Whole school assemblies are held on Fridays and led by a member
[...]
 school  embraces with pride over 40 nationalities. 

The head read a story which illustrated the need to celebrate differences and value each 

contribution to the whole community. Reception were keen to participate and this added to the 

general warmth of the occasion. Pupils were tasked to find out about someone different from 

themselves. They were then asked to join in a prayer for guidance on how to do this, followed by 

reflection time on how to live together as a community. Each pupil was asked to identify a 

personal action. 

Awards for personal achievement from all year groups were applauded and these ranged from 

being a good friend  to being polite and helpful. Pupils displayed a sense of pride in being chosen 

and this was also reflected in the response from others. 

A keen sense of House identity was evident in the pupils’ enthusiasm for team attendance rewards. 

Recommendation 

That SACRE agree to the determination being extended. 

Annie Keighley 

Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement 

17.3.2010 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting held on 10th February, 2010
	3 Application for a Renewal of Determination for Godolphin Junior School
	Godolphin Minutes
	Godolphin Infant  Determination visit final
	Copy of PSHE Assemblies Sept '09 - July '10 Years 1  2
	GI Friday WHOLE SCHOOL ASSEMBLY 09
	GI Assembly
	GI Friday WHOLE SCHOOL ASSEMBLY Summer10

	4 Reports on Determination visits for Montem Primary School and James Elliman Primary School
	MOntem determination visit




Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 9th June, 2010. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Igan Hayati – Baha’i Faith 
Sue Elbrow – Free Churches 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Andrew Allen 
Alan Bignell 
Christine Isles 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Bains, Basharat, MacIsaac and Mann 
 
Also Present:   Shabana Kauser (Clerk) 
 
Apologies for Absence:  Lynda Bussley, Jo Osborne, Jo Fageant and Annie 

Keighley. 
 

PART I 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Reverend Alan Bignell was 
elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 10th February, 2010  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
Slough Religious Studies Centre 
 
The Chair reported that membership to the RE Centre had been steadily 
declining for a period of time. It was reported that a telephone enquiry was 
due to be carried out to ascertain what the needs of the users were and 
whether these were being adequately catered for by the Centre.    
 

4. Application for a Renewal of Determination for Godolphin Infant School  
 
Members were advised that a request for a renewal of a determination 
granted to Godolphin Infants School on acts of collective worship had been 
received. It was reported that the Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 09.06.10 

had visited the school in May 2010, following which it was recommended that 
the determination be extended.  
 
Whilst endorsing the application for renewal, Members expressed their 
surprise that there were so few festivals celebrated in the school assemblies 
in light of the comments made by the Headteacher to the Senior Adviser 
following her visit in May 2010.  
 
In the subsequent discussion it was also raised that the minutes of the 
Governing Body submitted within the agenda, did not refer to the approval for 
the determination by the governors.  
 
Resolved –  That the renewal for determination for Godolphin Infant School 

be approved subject to a copy of the minutes being submitted 
showing the approval for the determination by the Governors.   

 
5. Reports on Determination visits for Montem Primary School and James 

Elliman Primary School  
 
Members were reminded that at the meeting of SACRE in February 2010, 
applications for renewals of determinations for James Elliman Primary School 
and Montem Primary School were approved subject to a satisfactory visit 
taking place by the Senior Adviser, Standards and Achievement. Following 
visits to James Elliman Primary School in May 2010 and Montem primary 
School in March 2010, the Officer’s recommendation was for the 
determinations to be extended.  
 

6. Feedback from the QCDA NASACRE Conference  
 
Christine Isles updated Members with regard to her attendance at the QCDA 
/NASCARE Conference in March 2010. A detailed session was held with 
regard to the new primary curriculum which was due to be implemented in 
September 2011. However, it was brought to the meeting’s attention that this 
had been rescinded by the new Education Secretary.  
 
An overview relating to the new RE guidance was provided which clarified the 
relevant legislation and explained the duties of SACRE.  
 
It was reported that the conference had been very informative and had 
provided an opportunity to share experiences with other SACRE bodies. It 
was agreed that information relating to the conference would be included in a 
future newsletter.  
  

7. AOB  
 
Art In Heaven Project  
 
Members were provided with a copy of a letter that had been circulated to all 
Headteachers regarding participating in a local version of the Art In Heaven 
project. It was noted that the closing date for entries was 22nd July 2010 and it 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 09.06.10 

was anticipated that a community exhibition would be held in the autumn 
term. 
 
Recent Publications 
 
Copies of the OFSTED Executive Summary on RE and Religious Education in 
English Schools: Non Statutory Guidance 2010 were provided to Members. 
 
Joint SACREs Conference 
 
The Clerk reported that any member wishing to attend the Joint SACREs 
Conference needed to have confirmed their attendance by 15th June 2010. 
Sue Elbrow and Christine Isles indicated that they would be attending the 
conference and would confirm acceptance direct to Jo Fageant.  
 
SACRE Members Handbook 
 
Sue Elbrow informed Members she had recently attend a SACRE meeting 
and had received a handbook for SACRE Members and commented that the 
handbook would be an invaluable introduction and guide to the work of the 
SACRE for new members. It was agreed that the Clerk would purchase 10 
copies of the booklet for distribution to members at the next meeting.      
 

8. Date of the Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was agreed as Wednesday 13th October 2010 
and that the venue was to be confirmed.  
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.15 pm and closed at 5pm) 
 


